# FitchRatings

09 APR 2021

# Fitch Issues 'AA+(bra)' Rating for Eneva; Outlook is Stable

Fitch Ratings - Rio de Janeiro - 09 Apr 2021: Fitch Ratings today issued an 'AA + (bra)' National Long Term Rating for Eneva S.A. (Eneva). The Outlook is Stable.

The classification considered Eneva's favorable business model and its prominent position in the thermoelectric generation segment in Brazil, with long-term contracts for the sale of a significant portion of its energy and internal supply of natural gas, its main raw material. The company enjoys a strong liquidity position and manageable financial leverage considering the diverse dispatch scenarios for its plants – despite the expected peak in 2021 due to greater investments. Eneva's operational cash generation is robust and benefits from increased dispatch scenarios.

The need for investments in prospecting and developing natural gas reserves, within the company's strategy of replacing the use of gas, is a risk factor given the uncertainties inherent to the exploratory activity.

### **KEY RATING DRIVERS**

Potential Acquisition is Manageable: According to Fitch's preliminary analysis, the potential acquisition of Polo Urucu should not put pressure on Eneva's rating. Although there is still little information available regarding oil and gas sales contracts, the purchase price and the form of financing of the transaction, the company's net financial leverage should remain below 4.5x from 2022, considering the generation of cash from the acquired asset, which is already operational, for a period of 12 months.

Favorable Business Profile: Eneva benefits from its relevant and synergistic asset base, composed mainly of four thermoelectric plants (UTEs) using natural gas and two using coal - all of them operational. The company has 2.2 GW of installed capacity and is investing to expand it to 2.8 GW by the end of 2024 with two steam plants and one natural gas plant. The entire gas supply is integrated into processing units for this input, capable of processing up to 9.0 mcm/day. Eneva has sufficient reserves to fully serve its current contracts, maintaining a level of dispatch of 50% in gas-powered UTEs, and its rate of replacement of its reserves is higher than that of consumption.

Positive Exposure to Hydrological Risk: The hydrological risk inherent to the national electricity system favors the group, since its plants are dispatched more in scenarios of lower rainfall, which have been frequent in the last five years. The company benefits when its UTEs are dispatched by the National System Operator (ONS), since the variable revenue obtained exceeds the effective production costs, generating a positive variable margin and turning greater volumes of extracted natural gas profitable. The base scenario for the rating incorporates an average dispatch of 47% from 2021 to 2024, including coal-fired power plants, peaking at 52% in 2024.

Strong Cash Generation: Eneva benefits from its contracts in the regulated market, which expire gradually from December 2026. They represent BRL 2.1 billion in fixed revenue, regardless of whether the UTEs are dispatched. In

2022, with the start of the UTE Jaguatirica II contract, fixed revenue will rise to BRL 2.8 billion. The company is also favored by a variable portion of revenue and tariff adjustment parameters with the same characteristics as input purchase contracts, eliminating the risk of mismatch between tariffs and cost. In the case of zero dispatch, EBITDA is expected to be above BRL 1.0 billion, with BRL 1.6 billion in 2021 and BRL 2.1 billion in 2022 based on average dispatches of 46% and 42%, respectively.

Manageable Negative FCF in 2021: Eneva's free cash flow (FCF) is expected to be negative by BRL 1.1 billion in 2021, after BRL 2.1 billion investments, which include BRL 1.1 billion for the construction of the Parnaíba V and Jaguatirica II plants. The negative FCF of 2021 will be partially financed by credit facilities of approximately BRL 600 million already contracted and to be directed to these two projects. After the peak of investments in 2021, FCF is expected to be BRL 1.1 billion in 2022, benefiting from the entry of both plants into full operation and the absence of dividend distribution, which should begin in 2023.

Rapid Adjustment of the Capital Structure: The expected net debt/EBITDA ratio for 2021 is 4.1x, and it is expected to decrease to 2.5x in 2022 - a level compatible with the rating. Eneva's level of leverage may fluctuate because its cash generation is tied to a non-manageable level of dispatching. The classification includes growth of net financial leverage up to 4.5x in a scenario of average dispatch orders of 20% or less. At the end of 2020, net leverage, measured by net debt to EBITDA and net debt to operations resources (FFO), was 3.3x.

# **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to negative rating action/downgrade:

- - Net debt/EBITDA and net debt/FFO ratio below 2.5x, on a sustained basis and considering a scenario of average plant dispatches (real or simulated) of 40% or less.

Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to positive rating action/upgrade:

- Net debt/EBITDA and net debt/FFO ratio over 3.5x, on a sustained basis, and dispatch volume of 40% or higher;

- - Net debt/EBITDA and net debt/FFO ratio above 4.5x, on a sustained basis and in a scenario of average plant dispatching of 20% or less;

- - Completion of the acquisition of Polo Urucu, with operational and financial aspects that are materially different from those initially considered;

- - Material worsening of the liquidity profile.

### MAIN ASSUMPTIONS

- Fixed revenue from operating assets of BRL 2.1 billion (based on December 2020) in long-term contracts, adjusted for inflation and with new projects being added over the years;

- - Average dispatch rate of 46% in 2021 and 42% in 2022;
- - Total investments of BRL 3.4 billion from 2021 to 2024;
- - Absence of acquisitions and/or new investments in addition to those under development;
- Absence of dividend distribution by 2022, 50% distribution in 2023 and 100% in 2024.

# SUMMARY OF THE ANALYSIS

Eneva's rating is one grade lower than that of two other power generators assessed by Fitch, Engie Brasil Energia S.A. (Engie) and Aliança Geração de Energia S.A., both classified with the 'AAA (bra)' National Long Term Rating, Stable outlook. In operational terms, Engie has a larger size and a more diversified asset base, with 9.5 GW of installed capacity in operation or under construction. Aliança is of a smaller size: 1.3 GW of installed capacity, consisting mainly of hydroelectric plants, all of which are mature and with energy sale contracts in place for the entire length of the respective concession terms. The constant need for investments in prospecting and development to replenish its natural gas reserves disadvantages Eneva over these two groups because it brings a higher recurring volume of investments than that of the other two companies. In financial terms, Fitch understands that Engie has greater financial flexibility than Eneva, with a historically robust liquidity profile and conservative leveraging. Since it was created with a merging of assets and without debt, Aliança should maintain a lower net financial leverage than Eneva, with a cash position higher than the total debt.

Compared with AES Tietê Energia S.A., assessed by Fitch in the same ranking as Eneva ('AA + (bra)'/Stable), the longer concession period for Eneva's plants offsets its higher volume of recurring investments. The two companies should continue to preserve cash on an adequate basis in order to sustain the expected negative FCF of 2021.

# LIQUIDITY AND DEBT STRUCTURE

Robust Liquidity Profile: Fitch believes that Eneva will maintain a strong liquidity profile in the coming years, due to a debt maturity schedule with no concentration in the short term and access to longer-term financing sources, such as development banks and incentivized debentures.

At the end of 2020, the company's liquidity was robust (BRL 2.0 billion) and sufficient to meet the debt repayments projected for the next four years. On the same date, issues of debentures (BRL 5.7 billion) and loans with Banco da Amazônia and Banco do Nordeste (BRL 1.5 billion) accounted for around 80% of the total debt, of BRL 7.1 billion.

# **REGULATORY INFORMATION:**

This publication is a credit risk rating report, for the purposes of complying with article 16 of CVM Instruction n° 9/20.

The information used in this analysis was provided by Eneva.

Fitch takes all necessary measures to ensure that the information used in the credit risk rating is sufficient and originates from reliable sources, including, where appropriate, third-party sources. However, Fitch does not perform audit services and is unable to carry out independent verification or confirmation of the information received in all cases.

Ratings History:

Eneva

Date on which the nationwide rating was first issued: April 22, 2019.

Date on which the nationwide rating was last updated: April 27, 2020.

The risk rating has been communicated to the assessed entities or related parties, and the rating assigned has not been changed as a result of this communication.

The ratings assigned by Fitch are reviewed at least annually.

Fitch publishes the list of actual and potential conflicts of interest in Appendix X of the Reference Form, available at www.fitchratings.com/brasil

For information on possible changes in the credit risk rating, see the item: Rating Sensitivities.

Additional information is available from 'www.fitchratings.com 'and' www.fitchratings.com/ brasil.'

Fitch Ratings was paid to determine each credit rating listed in this credit risk rating report by the rated debtor or issuer, by a related party other than the debtor or rated issuer, by the sponsor, Underwriter, or the depositor of the instrument, security or bond under assessment.

Applied Methodology and Related Research:

-- Nationwide Rating Methodology (December 22, 2020);

-- Corporate Ratings Methodology (December 21, 2020).

# **Fitch Ratings Analysts**

Rafael Faro Analyst Analista primário +55 21 3957 3616 Fitch Ratings Brasil Ltda. Av. Barão de Tefé, 27 - Sala 601 Saúde Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20220-460

#### Wellington Senter

Associate Director Analista secundário +55 21 4503 2606

Ricardo De Carvalho Managing Director Presidente do Comitê +55 21 4503 2627

# **Media Contacts**

Jaqueline Carvalho Rio de Janeiro +55 21 4503 2623 jaqueline.carvalho@thefitchgroup.com

# **Rating Actions**

ENTITY/DEBT RATING Eneva S.A. Natl LT

AA+(bra) O

Affirmed

# **RATINGS KEY OUTLOOK WATCH**

POSITIVE © NEGATIVE © EVOLVING RATINGS KEY OUTLOOK WATCH STABLE O

### **Applicable Criteria**

Corporate Rating Criteria (pub.21 Dec 2020) (including rating assumption sensitivity)

Corporate Ratings Methodology (pub.21 Dec 2020)

Nationwide Rating Methodology (pub.22 Dec 2020)

Nationwide Rating Criteria (pub.22 Dec 2020)

### **Applicable Models**

Numbers in parentheses accompanying applicable model(s) contain hyperlinks to criteria providing description of model(s).

Corporate Monitoring & Forecasting Model (COMFORT Model), v7.9.0 (1)

### **Additional Disclosures**

**Solicitation Status** 

**Endorsement Status** 

### Disclaimer

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK:

HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT <u>WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM</u>. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT <u>HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY</u>. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

# Copyright

Copyright © 2021 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors,

other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

### **Endorsement policy**

Fitch's international credit ratings produced outside the EU or the UK, as the case may be, are endorsed for use by regulated entities within the EU or the UK, respectively, for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU CRA Regulation or the UK Credit Rating Agencies (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, as the case may be. Fitch's approach to endorsement in the EU and the UK can be found on Fitch's <u>Regulatory Affairs</u> page on Fitch's website. The endorsement status of international credit ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.